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A strong and thriving community is not 
built overnight – it is cultivated over time, 
fortifying with each act of generosity. 
When a community is firmly rooted, it 
provides stability in times of uncertainty, 
and a foundation upon which a brighter 
future can be built. 

At the Cattaraugus Region Community Foundation, we are honored 
to be central to this ever-growing network of support. Our work is 
deeply intertwined with the people, organizations and initiatives 
that strengthen our region. Every donation, every grant and every 
scholarship is a testament to the generosity that runs deep in this 
community and an investment in a brighter community future. 
The donations we receive are recycled to the community in different 
forms, such as:
■ 	 Supporting students in their educational journeys through 
	 $312,853 in scholarship awards.
■ 	 Meeting immediate needs like a grant that allowed Genesis 		
	 House to furnish a new shelter facility that expanded their	               	
  	 capacity and provided dedicated apartments to families. 
■ 	 Strategically building stronger systems like support for 		
	 Connecting Communities in Action to begin a new initiative 		
	 that combats food desert conditions in western and northern 	
	 Cattaraugus County (more on that later in the report) or support  
	 for the Laine Business Accelerator program that is building a 		
	 healthier Cattaraugus County small business ecosystem.

Just as each grant represents a piece of a larger puzzle, each of us 
has the ability to help create the framework for a brighter future. 
For example, look at the collective generosity during our annual 
giving day – Cattaraugus Gives. 1,419 donors rallied together this 
year to raise $331,512 for 91 local nonprofits. 

Through scholarships, we have empowered local students to reach 
for their dreams. Many of our recipients have gone on to pursue 
careers in fields they are passionate about - some of those, and we 
hope more in the future, will return to this community to Grow 
Good in the community that raised them. 
To quote Herman Melville: “We cannot live only for ourselves. 
A thousand fibers connect us with our fellow men.” 

As you read through this report, we hope you see the many ways in 
which we are all connected – how the strength of our roots allows 
us to grow together. 

We extend our heartfelt gratitude to each donor, partner and 
volunteer who has helped make this work possible. Your generosity 
is the foundation upon which we build, and your belief in the power 
of community ensures that our shared roots will continue to grow 
strong for generations to come.

Wendy Brand
CRCF Board President

Kirk Windus 
CRCF Executive Director
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Mission Statement
To assist community members in their philanthropic 
endeavors to help others thus enriching the quality of life 
in our community.

TOTAL DONATIONS
$2,702,521

TOTAL IMPAC T
$2,205,772

TOTAL A SSE TS
$33,358,760

NEW FUNDS

22
GR ANT 

DOLL ARS AWARDED
$1,892,919

GIF TS RECEIVED

2,659

NUMBER OF GR ANTS

514
STUDENT RECIPIENTS

249
SCHOL ARSHIP 

DOLL ARS AWARDED
$312,853

Vision Statement
The Cattaraugus Region Community Foundation is the 
region’s most trusted and responsive leader in supporting 
philanthropy at all levels to enrich our community.

2024 at a glance
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Bridging gaps, building health

In Cattaraugus County, Connecting 
Communities in Action (CCA) has been a 
pillar of hope and support, steadfastly 
committed to giving back to its residents. 
Through a comprehensive array of services 
– including energy and housing assistance, 
nutrition programs, transitional support, 
victim advocacy and youth and family 
services – CCA addresses the multifaceted 
needs of the community.
  

Understanding that health is shaped by more than just medical 
care, CCA has taken a broader approach to community well-being. 
In 2022, CCA embarked on a pivotal initiative with funding from 
the Centers for Disease Control (CDC): the Social Determinants 
of Health (SDOH) Accelerator Plan. The planning process brought 
community stakeholders to the table to develop plans to tackle the 
underlying factors influencing health, such as economic stability, 
education, social and community context and health care access.
 
Out of that larger plan emerged a plan to address food insecurity 
for some of Cattaraugus County’s most vulnerable populations, 
particularly those disproportionately living in food deserts in the 
western and northern part of the county. The data shows that food 
insecurity is one of the largest barriers to positive health outcomes.

CRCF rallied together with other funders in Western New York to 
ensure that CCA was given the resources to fully implement that 
plan – a plan with a budget of $505,000 – by providing grants 
together totaling $10,000, which is one of the Foundation’s largest 
board-approved investments ever.

CCA received additional funding for the project from the Highmark  
Blue Cross Blue Shield Fund ($280,000), Buffalo Bills Foundation 
($165,000) and the Western New York Foundation $50,000).
  
Cattaraugus County spans approximately 1,300 square miles, 
predominantly rural, with a population exceeding 75,000. The 
community faces significant challenges: nearly 17% live below  
the poverty line, and over 5,800 households rely on SNAP  
benefits. A community needs assessment by CCA identified key 
contributors to poverty, including unemployment, substance 
abuse, limited education, low wages and challenges in relocating 
for better opportunities.
 
Health disparities are pronounced, with the county ranking 61 out 
of 62 in New York for health outcomes and factors. Barriers such 
as physician shortages, transportation issues, limited access to 
nutritious foods and escalating mental health concerns further 
exacerbate these challenges.

To combat these challenges, CCA has taken measures to implement 
their Social Determinants of Health Accelerator Program by 
preparing to host pop-up food pantries across the county.

CCA partnered with local business Mazza Mechanical Services to 
rework their walk-in cooler to store food products. In addition to 
the cooler, they recently purchased a van that is outfitted with a 
refrigerated freezer unit for their pop-up pantries.

Thanks to the investment of foundations including CRCF, a full-
time project coordinator has been hired to lead the initiative, while 
CCA;’s current part-time pantry support staff has recently been 
appointed to a full-time position.

As a part of the plan, the pantries will have pre-made food packs 
to give out to those in need. Food boxes will be prepared to help 
those located in food deserts, while the food backpack program 
aims to provide food security to students over the weekends and 
over school breaks. In addition, food boxes with particular menus 
suited for common health issues will also be available. 

“The Social Determinants of Health Accelerator Plan is more 
than just a strategy; it’s our vision at CCA for a community where 
everyone can thrive,” said CCA CEO Andrew Studley. “By tackling 
the root causes of health disparities and encouraging collaboration 
among service providers and foundations, we’re paving the way for 
a healthier, more equitable future for Cattaraugus County.”

The SDOH Accelerator Plan represents a bold step toward 
creating lasting change in Cattaraugus County. Guided by a shared 
commitment between CCA and CRCF, this initiative seeks to 
eliminate the underlying barriers to good health. Through united 
efforts across service organizations and philanthropic partners, the 
plan aims to build a stronger foundation for equity and well-being 
throughout the community. 

CCA’s efforts serve as a hopeful reminder that when a community 
comes together with shared purpose and determination, 
meaningful change can grow, opening the door to new possibilities.
   
“In essence, the goal of the SDOH accelerator was to task 
community agencies to design the ideal programs that would 
remove the socio-economic barriers between Cattaraugus County 
residents and positive health outcomes,” said CRCF Executive 
Director Kirk Windus. “The implementation of this plan is ambitious 
and costly – but it takes ambition, collaboration and investment to 
tackle big problems.”

“We had extensive discussions with our board, some of the other 
funders involved and with the CCA team while exploring these 
grants,” he continued. “In the end, we decided to invest $10,000 
-- $5,000 from our Community Fund to help purchase necessary 
supplies, and $5,000 from the Cattaraugus County Nonprofit Hub 
Fund to build CCA’s capacity to implement the initiative – because 
we believe in this plan and its ability to fight hunger in some of our 
most vulnerable communities.”
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Stronger Together

At the forefront of a strong community is a 
group of leaders that aim to bring awareness 
to civic issues and how they plan to  
address them.

Enter: The Cattaraugus County Nonprofit Hub.

In October 2024, the Cattaraugus Region Community Foundation 
– in conjunction with the Dr. Lyle F. Renodin Foundation and the 
United Way of Cattaraugus and Allegany Counties – launched the 
Cattaraugus Nonprofit Hub, a countywide initiative designed to 
enhance collaboration among civic organizations throughout 
Cattaraugus County. Since, St. Bonaventure University’s Office of 
the President has lent its support as part of the hub leadership.

The Hub provides a vital space for nonprofits and government 
agencies to come together, share resources and strengthen the 
local nonprofit ecosystem.
 
A significant boost that paved the way for the beginning of this 
initiative came by way of a $100,000 grant awarded by the Ralph 
C. Wilson, Jr. Foundation to formalize and bolster the Nonprofit 
Hub. This funding underscores the importance of building 
community and collaboration among nonprofits, as emphasized 
by CRCF Executive Director Kirk Windus: “We see value in building 
community and collaboration in our nonprofits. We can always 
respond to the most pressing needs of our community better 
together than we can alone.”
 
Larry Sorokes, a seasoned nonprofit leader with extensive 
experience in economic and community development, is helping 
to shape the Hub’s curriculum and facilitate discussions that 
empower local organizations.

“The Cattaraugus region has a rich history of strong nonprofits 
that contribute so much to the wellbeing and quality of life for our 
residents,” said Sorokes. “The presence of this new supportive 
resource will benefit both established and emerging 
organizations, and we are already off to a great start.” 

The Nonprofit Hub, which is open to all nonprofit and civic groups 
in Cattaraugus County, gives organizations the opportunity to 
collaborate on shared challenges and develop innovative 
solutions. Topics covered include public-private partnerships, 
nonprofit leadership and community development strategies.

On November 7, 2024, the Hub hosted its first official gathering at 
St. Bonaventure University, where nonprofit and government 
leaders came together to discuss key social issues. Two major 
community initiatives were highlighted at the convening:

■ 	 “Pantry to Table” Initiative – Led by Connecting Communities 	
	 in Action, this program aims to establish 18 pop-up food 		
	 pantries per quarter to distribute healthy meal kits, improving 	
	 long-term food security for families.
■ 	 Mobile Integrated Healthcare Program – Donna Kahm, 		
	 President of the Southern Tier Health Care System, introduced 	
	 this program, which will bring medical services directly to 		
	 residents, reducing barriers to healthcare access and lowering 	
	 emergency room visits.

These projects reflect the Hub’s mission: to tackle the root  
causes of local challenges through collective action and  
cross-sector collaboration.

In early 2025, when government funding was brought into 
question by action at the executive level of federal government, 
the Hub served as a central source of information and resources 
for Cattaraugus County nonprofits.

“Government at all levels and nonprofits historically have had a 
mutually beneficial relationship in which each work together to fill 
gaps and reach the populations that the other may not be able 
to,” said Windus. “Part of the goal for the nonprofit hub was to set 
a table for nonprofit staff and board leadership and government 
officials, both elected and appointed, to deepen that mutually 
beneficial relationship here in Cattaraugus County.”

“It was timely and critical in our opinion to reinforce that idea 
through our nonprofit hub at a time when there was so much 
confusion around federal funding,” he added. “At a time of 
national contention, we had discussions about government grants 
and funding with our nonprofits, with our state assemblyman and 
aides from our congressman and senators’ offices on the call.”

With funding secured through 2026, the Cattaraugus Nonprofit 
Hub is working to establish itself as a long-term resource for the 
county. In addition to offering grant funding for organizations 
pursuing collaborative projects, the Hub plans to expand its 
programming to ensure nonprofits have the tools and support 
they need to thrive.
 
At its core, the Hub represents what it means to be rooted in 
community – bringing people and organizations together to 
create lasting change. By fostering a spirit of cooperation, it 
ensures that Cattaraugus County’s nonprofits are not just serving 
the community, but growing and evolving alongside it.
 
Should you have any interest in supporting this crucial initiative in 
the future, please contact our office at 716-301-2723 or 
foundation@cattfoundation.org.
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“You never know the positive impact 
  you might have on someone’s life.”  
			    	         – Rebekah Love
 
When someone leaves a lasting mark on a 
community, that impact can resonate for 
years to come. For one anonymous donor, 
the influence of Rebekah Love – a beloved 
kindergarten teacher at Ten Broeck 
Academy/Franklinville Central School –  
was especially meaningful.

Diagnosed with Multiple Sclerosis (MS) at the age of 17, Rebekah 
faced life’s challenges with an unwavering spirit, dedicating 16 
years to nurturing young minds before her illness necessitated 
early retirement. Her resilience and positivity left an indelible 
mark on her students and colleagues alike.

Beyond the classroom, Rebekah’s family is the center of her 
world. A devoted mother and wife, she instilled in her children 
the same values of kindness, perseverance and love for learning 
that she brought to her students. Her family describes her as 
someone who finds joy in the little moments, always ensuring 
that love and laughter filled their home.
 
In October 2023, the anonymous donor, deeply touched  
by Rebekah’s influence, established the Rebekah Love Family 
Scholarship Fund at the Cattaraugus Region  
Community Foundation.
 
Philanthropy has the power to shape a community by nurturing 
its roots – honoring those who have made a difference and 
creating opportunities for others to follow in their footsteps. 
Through generosity, individuals can spark lasting change, 
strengthening bonds and ensuring that the values of 
compassion, perseverance and education continue to flourish.
 
In honoring Rebekah’s legacy, the donor hopes to inspire others 
to give, reinforcing the idea that one person’s impact can grow 
into something much larger – something that uplifts an entire 
community for generations to come.

This scholarship aims to honor graduating seniors from 
Ten Broeck Academy/Franklinville Central School who have 
demonstrated academic success and are pursuing post-
secondary education. Preference is given to those entering the 
fields of education or nursing, reflecting Rebekah’s dedication 
to teaching and her enduring compassion. Additionally, the 
scholarship seeks to support students who, like Rebekah, have 
faced adversity and persevered with a positive attitude.
Rebekah’s daughter, Mandy Zuech, reflected on her mother’s 
enduring influence: “I run into her former students often, and 
they always ask about her and say she was their favorite teacher.” 
This sentiment was echoed by the donor, who wished to create a 
lasting tribute to Rebekah’s impact on her students.

The inaugural scholarships were awarded in August 2024 
to Catherine McAuley and Gabriela Chesebro. Catherine is 
pursuing nursing at Jamestown Community College, and Gabriela 
is studying business management at Keuka College. Their 
achievements embody the scholarship’s mission to support 
students who excel academically and demonstrate resilience.
 
CRCF Executive Director Kirk Windus remarked, “Rebekah Love 
is one of those unsung heroes who exhibits the character traits 
that make our world a better place. It is an honor to steward this 
donor’s thoughtful and kind gift and to perpetuate Love’s legacy 
of positivity by supporting students from Franklinville as they 
pursue higher education.”
 
As the fund continues to grow, so too does its impact.
  
The Rebekah Love Family Scholarship Fund stands as 
a testament to the deep connections forged within the 
Franklinville community. It not only commemorates Rebekah’s 
enduring legacy but also exemplifies how acts of unselfishness 
can bring a community together, setting the foundation for 
growth and endurance for future generations.

Growing Through Giving: 
The Legacy of Rebekah Love

9



Rooted in Rhythm

Melodies can often intertwine 
with memories.

The Rock On Reikin Memorial Music Fund 
stands as a testament to the enduring 
power of music and the bonds it forges. 
Established in memory of Reikin Reynolds, 
a guitarist and vocalist from Cuba,  
New York, this fund embodies the spirit  
of a young man whose passion for music 
will continue to inspire and uplift.
 

Reikin’s journey into the world of music began at the age of 16 
when he purchased his first guitar. His dedication to mastering 
the instrument was evident as he immersed himself in diverse 
genres, drawing inspiration from Buddy Holly, Green Day and 
Blink 182. From self-taught renditions of classics to  
contemporary hits, Reikin’s musical journey showcased his  
versatility and commitment.

Eager to elevate his playing, he joined Beat City Music in Olean, 
where he found not just lessons but a community of like-minded 
individuals who shared his musical fervor. 

Tragically, in July 2024, Reikin’s life was cut short at the age of 19. 

In the wake of this profound loss, his family sought to honor his 
legacy by ensuring that his love for music would continue to 
resonate within the community. This vision led to the creation of 
the Rock On Reikin Memorial Music Fund at the Cattaraugus 
Region Community Foundation.
 
“Reikin had a beautiful, giving and loving heart,” said Christie 
Reynolds, Reikin’s mother. “Compassion ran through his veins, 
and he genuinely wanted those around him to feel special, 
accepted and happy. Reikin was a wonderful, loyal young man 
who was willing to lend a helping hand to family, friends and 
animals in need without hesitation.” 

The fund’s mission is to provide financial support to area youth 
for instrumental music lessons and music classes, thereby 
nurturing the next generation of musicians and keeping Reikin’s 
spirit alive. The fund provides grants to Strength Solutions –  
a nonprofit organization that provides character strength  
assessments for individuals and organizations to help establish 
goals that can be achieved through a multitude of professional 
skills – who then provide support for participation in music classes. 

The establishment of the fund was a community endeavor.  
The Reynolds family organized multiple fundraisers, including a 
special campaign in October 2024, Reikin’s birth month, to
commemorate what would have been his 20th birthday. Their 
goal was to share Reikin’s love for music to inspire others and 
provide opportunities for young artists to thrive.

Contributions poured in from friends, family and local 
supporters, reflecting the deep impact Reikin had on those 
around him. Local bands dedicated performances to his 
memory, and community members shared heartfelt stories of 
his kindness, humor and audacious enthusiasm for music. Each 
donation and tribute underscored the sense of unity and 
remembrance the fund represents.
 
Beyond the financial support it offers, the Rock on Reikin 
Memorial Music Fund also serves as a source of encouragement 
for young musicians. By lowering financial barriers to music 
education, the fund empowers students to explore their artistic 
talents and pursue their dreams. This ripple effect of support 
echoes the generosity and love that Reikin shared during  
his lifetime.
 
In November of 2024, with the funds raised from Reikin’s 
birthday fundraiser, two Cattaraugus County teenagers were 
selected to be the first recipients of 4 months of private 
instrumental lessons with instructors from Beat City Music.
 
At its core, the Rock on Reikin Memorial Music Fund exemplifies 
the profound connection between individual passions and 
community enrichment. By transforming grief into a source of 
collective hope and creativity, the fund not only preserves 
Reikin’s memory but also strengthens the arts and culture 
movement in our community. It serves as a poignant reminder 
that when we come together, rooted in shared values and 
aspirations, we can create enduring legacies that harmonize 
with the rhythms of our communal heart.
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FUNDS

Agency Funds:
African American Center for Cultural Development Fund
Allegany Area Historical Association Fund
Allegany-Cattaraugus-Chautauqua Fund For Women
Blount Library Fund
Bob McCarthy Foundation Fund
Canticle Farm Endowment Fund
Carroll and Dolores Anstaett Olean Community Theatre Endowment Fund
Carroll and Dolores Anstaett Pfeiffer Nature Center Fund
CASA-Trinity Agency Fund in Cattaraugus County
Challenger Learning Center Fund
Dream It. Do It. Cattaraugus County Fund.
Empire Animal Rescue Society (E.A.R.S.) Agency Fund
Genesis House of Olean Fund
HomeCare & Hospice Fund
Interfaith Caregivers Inc. Fund
Kaleigh Wilday Every Kid Deserves a Y Fund
Kay Pfeiffer Gerkin Endowment Fund
Lounsbury Adaptive Investment Account Fund
Mount View Cemetery Maintenance Fund
Olean Business Development Corporation Fund
Olean Food Pantry Fund
Olean Meditation Center Fund
Operation Warm Hearts Inc. Fund
Operation Warm Hearts Inc. NON-ENDOWED Agency Fund
Portville Free Library Endowed Fund
SPCA in Cattaraugus County
The Portville Historical and Preservation Society Fund
Tri-County Arts Council Agency Endowment Fund
United Way of Cattaraugus County Inc. Fund

Donor Advised Funds
Pete and Karen Buchheit Family Fund
Laine Family Fund
Mahar Family Foundation Fund
Stitt Family Fund
Connie and Sandy Wolfinger Fund
Wolfinger Family Donor Advised Fund

Donor Designated Funds
Carroll and Dolores Anstaett Gift Tree Fund
Carroll Anstaett Olean Little League Fund
Archbishop Walsh/Southern Tier Catholic Schools Endowment Fund 
in honor of Luella Potter
Thomas Barnes SPCA in Cattaraugus County Fund
Basilica of St. Mary of the Angels Future Fund
Bud and Marion Boorom Fund
James R. Bryant Fund
BWB Food Drive Fund
Mike and Laura Bysiek Memorial Fund
Gary D. Clements Fund
Samuel Costa Endowment Fund
Maureen Curry Olean Food Pantry Community Garden Fund
Dan H. Daniels Memorial Fund
Eagle Scout Fund
Enchanted Mountains Village Fund
The Rev. Leo J. Gallina Endowment Fund for St. Bernard of Clairvaux Church
Paul and Betty Hanson Fund
Paul and Mary Janowicz Memorial Fund
F. Donald Kenney Southern Tier Catholic School Fund
Kothari Family Endowment Fund
The McMullen Fund
Mildred Milliman Fund
Roger S. Niemic Memorial Fund
Jim & Gail Olson Mercy Flight Fund
Redding Endowment Fund
Doris Reisner Endowment Fund
Lewis & Doris Reisner Endowment Fund
Walt and Ruth Reisner Endowment Fund
Barby Ried Social Fund
St. John’s Church Endowment Fund
Carol and Jim Stitt Operations Fund
Vergil Sutter Memorial Fund
Varma Childs Human Services Fund
Kay & Oliver Williams/Rushford Endowment Fund
Paul and Mary Lou Wood Foundation Fund
Paul and Mary Lou Wood Foundation Fund for the Franciscan Center 
for Social Concern
Yehl Family Endowment
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Field of Interest Funds
Allegany-Limestone Schools Foundation Fund
Allegany-Limestone Schools Foundation Fund, Academic Boosters Fund
Allegany-Limestone Schools Foundation Fund, All Sports Boosters Fund
Allegany-Limestone Schools Foundation Fund, General Fund
Allegany-Limestone Schools Foundation Fund, Music Boosters Fund
Allegany Nordic Fund
Allegany Public Library Memorial Association Fund
Allegany River Skate Park Inc.
Allegheny River Valley Trail Fund
Audible Signals for Olean Fund
Beautification Fund for Olean Community
Beth Todd Memorial Fund
Brady’s Cause Fund
Caneadea Dam at Rushford Lake Fund
Cattaraugus County/Gene and Charlotte Preston Fund for the Elderly
Cattaraugus County Law Enforcement Fund
Cattaraugus County Law Enforcement Project Lifesaver Fund
Cattaraugus County Nonprofit Hub Fund
Cattaraugus County Suicide Prevention Coalition Fund
Cattaraugus Gives Fund
Cattaraugus Gives Pass Through Fund
CCSO K9 Fund
Christmas in Allegany
Citizens Advocating Memorial Preservation (CAMP) Fund
Continental 1 Corridor Fund
Cuba Lake Area Young Sailors’ Fund
Daniel “Tiger” Krick Junior Golf Program Fund
Elevate Endowment Fund
Elevate Fund - NON-ENDOWED
Elisa B. Hughey Fund for the Arts
Ellicottville Great Valley Recreational Trail Fund
Ellicottville Skate Park Fund
Erie Cattaraugus Rail Trail Fund Non-Endowed Pass-Through Fund
F. Donald Kenney Fund
Fox Derwick Family Supporting Children in the Arts Fund
Frank Pitillo Memorial Fund
Golf “Fore” Heroes Fund

Golf “Fore” Heroes NON-ENDOWED Fund
Higgins Memorial Golf Tournament Fund
Horse Resource Fund
Jack Reading Memorial Fund
Jamie’s Fund
Kaleigh Wilday Endowment Fund
Kids and Cancer Endowment Fund
Kids and Cancer Fund
Little Valley Fund
Mahar Family Foundation Fund
Marianne Letro Laine Caregiver and Respite Fund
Meals on Wheels/Friends of Aging Fund of Cattaraugus County
Mental Wellness in Cattaraugus County Fund
Mountain Sports Fund
Olean City School District Foundation Fund
Olean Parks Beautification Fund
Olean Rotary Club Community Improvement Fund
Olean Veterans Wall of Honor Fund
Pink Pumpkin Project Endowed Fund
RAM Fund of Cattaraugus County
Rock On Reikin Memorial Music Fund
Rose Pappas Foundation Fund
Ross A. Peters Memorial Fund
Rotary Club of Ellicottville Fund
Ryan Callahan Memorial Fund
Santa Claus Lane Fund
Santa Sheriff Fund
Southern Tier Military Support Group Endowed Fund
Special Response Team Fund
Springville Chamber of Commerce Fund
STAB It Foundation Fund
The Pink Pumpkin Project Fund
Veggie Wheels Fund
Visual Arts Alliance Endowment Fund
Wagner Family Library Fund
Woodland in the City Fund
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FUNDS

Scholarship Funds
Nancy Allen Scholarship
Laurie Anzivine Memorial Scholarship
Fred P. Baker Memorial Scholarship
Nelson M. Beard Memorial Scholarship
Albert A. Bennett Jr. Family Scholarship
Big 30 Athletic Fund
Tyler Bihler Memorial Scholarship
James and Valerie Brundage Scholarship
Burt Scholarship
Tim Bushnell Memorial Scholarship
May C. Carroll Scholarship
Cattaraugus County Trappers Memorial Scholarship
Chautauqua Cattaraugus Board of Realtors Scholarship
Chipmonk Community Hall Scholarship
Gary and Paul Clancy Memorial Scholarship
Community Scholarship 
Thomas W. Conklin Sr. Scholarship 
Christine Conner Memorial Scholarship 
Shaun Costa Memorial Scholarship 
Maureen Curry Inspiration Scholarship
Jen DeLong Memorial Scholarship 
Dresser-Rand Employees Scholarship 
Walter F. and Julia A. Dziekonski Scholarship
Elias Eade Jr. Scholarship
Otto-Eldred Alumni Scholarship
Louis W. Ensworth Charitable Foundation Trust Scholarship 
for Allegany-Limestone Central School
Louis W. Ensworth Charitable Foundation Trust Scholarship 
for Olean High School
Ernst Family Scholarship 
Jack and Muriel Fogarty Memorial Scholarship
Sondra J. Fox Scholarship 
William D. and Catherine Griffin Fraser 
Gene and Sandra Froebel Teachers Scholarship 
The Good Samaritan Award 
Fred G. Grace Memorial Scholarship
Greater Olean Hospitality Scholarship 
Phyllis Green Memorial Scholarship 
Russell F. Greenawalt and Elizabeth Page Greenawalt Scholarship
Gregory D. Spring Perseverance Scholarship and Awards 
Gregory D. Spring Perseverance Scholarship and Awards NON-ENDOWED Fund
Hamburg Track Scholarship 
Paul and  Betty Hanson Career/Technical Scholarship
Alyn J. Heim Music Scholarship 
Patricia “Ann” Heister English/Journalism Memorial Scholarship
Joseph and Cecily Higgins Scholarship
Drs. Ahmad and Naheed Hilal Family 
Hinsdale Alumni Association Memorial Scholarship
Kristen Hintz Memorial Scholarship Award
Don and Bern Holcomb Memorial Scholarship 
Vincent C. Horth Memorial Scholarship 
Elisa B. Hughey Scholarship for the Arts
Hughey Family Award for Resilience
Hughey Scholarship 
Robert E. Hull VMD Memorial Scholarship
JF20 Scholarship 

Signe H. Johnson Scholarship
Signe, Svenborg, Agnes and Selma Johnson Scholarship
Dennis Jones and Wayne Johnston Memorial Dice Run Scholarship 
Kathy Jowsey Spirit Memorial Scholarship
Michele Krahe Peace O.H.S. Scholarship
Deputy Wayne Krieger and Carol Krieger Scholarship 
Anthony and Gayle Iacovino Legacy Scholarship
Leadership Cattaraugus Scholarship 
Ann Liederbach Memorial Scholarship 
Long/Vossler Family Scholarship 
Rebekah Love Family Scholarship 
Louis A. “Louie” and Patricia Magnano Scholarship 
James A. and Joan E. Maguire Family Scholarship 
Terrence and Judith Mark Scholarship 
Louis L. Marra Scholarship 
Frank A. Martin III Memorial Scholarship 
Maryetta’s Mission Scholarship 
Daniel and Patrick McCarthy Scholarship
Patricia McCarthy Memorial Scholarship
Bob and Barbara McCord Scholarship 
Pat McGee Nursing Scholarship
Arnold McHone Sr. Manufacturing Scholarship
Sara Mollica Memorial Scholarship 
Tommy Moran Memorial Scholarship 
John J. Murphy Family Scholarship
Wilfrid (Willie) Nash Scholarship
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Southern Tier Military Support Group Endowed Scholarship 
Dr. Brian O’Connell Sr. Memorial Scholarship
Carroll Swanson Memorial Scholarship Fund for the Performing Arts
Elodine Swarts Baxter and Lena Conrad Swarts Memorial Scholarship
Lee W. and Jeremie I. Swartz Pitt-Bradford Scholarship 
Eva M. Taggerty Memorial Scholarship 
Bernadette E. “Bernie” Taylor Memorial Scholarship
Jonathan Teuscher Scholarship
Two Joes Scholarship 
Tracy Veno Memorial/Olean Professional Firefighters, 
Local 1796 Scholarship 
JoAnn Wehmeyer English Scholarship
Paul and Mary Lou Wood Swim Scholarship
Dr. Donald A. Wormer Family Scholarship 
Tina Zerbian Resilient Community Scholarship 

Unrestricted Funds:
Anonymous II Fund
Community Fund
Erick Laine Lift Up Endowment Fund

OHS Class of 1961 Scholarship 
OHS Class of 1983 Scholarship 
OHS Class of 1995 Scholarship 
Olean City School District Scholarship 
Olean High School Alumni Association Scholarship 
George and Marcia Pancio Scholarship 
Betty Pappas Scholarship 
Nicolas G. Pendl Memorial Scholarship
Josephine S. Pepper Memorial Ag. Scholarship
Eric Peters Memorial Scholarship
Portville College Scholarships 
Mark J. Prockton Memorial Scholarship 
Ratana Ratanawongsa Scholarship
Marjorie and Robert Schaumleffel Rotary Scholarship
Ginger D. Schroder Cattaraugus County Legislative District 2 Scholarship
Norman J. “Pete” Schussele Scholarship
Ben & Rose Schwabenbauer Educational Scholarship
William H. Schwier Memorial Scholarship
Patrick Shinners Memorial Scholarship
Mary Elizabeth Smith Scholarship
Thomas & Robert Smythe Scholarship
Kathleen Loop Snyder Memorial Scholarship

15

Santa Sheriff Fund Allegany River Skate Park ribbon cutting

2024 Cattaraugus Gives prize winners



Allegany Public Library Memorial Association Fund
	 Allegany Public Library................................................................................ $5,600.00

Allegany River Skate Park Inc.
	 Village of Allegany for skatepark ................................................................ $2,918.12

Carroll and Dolores Anstaett Gift Tree Fund
	 Interfaith Caregivers Inc for gift tree program.........................................$1,792.66

Carroll Anstaett Olean Little League Fund
	 Olean Little League........................................................................................$5,529.72

Archbishop Walsh/Southern Tier Catholic Schools 
Endowment Fund in honor of Luella Potter
	 Southern Tier Catholic School System 
	 and Archbishop Walsh Academy................................................................$2,792.33

Brady’s Cause Fund
	 Empire Animal Rescue Society Fund in memory of Brady.......................$100.00
	 SPCA in Cattaraugus County Fund in memory of Brady..........................$100.00

Pete and Karen Buchheit Family Fund
	 Pancreatic Cancer Action Network in memory of Pete Buchheit............$500.00
	 Penn Highlands Community Nurses in memory of Pete Buchheit.........$100.00
	 YMCA of the Twin Tiers in memory of Pete Buchheit.................................$300.00

BWB Food Drive Fund
	 Olean Food Pantry........................................................................................ $1,102.92

Mike and Laura Bysiek Memorial Fund
	 Canticle Farm.....................................................................................................$100.00
	 HomeCare & Hospice........................................................................................$100.00
	 Joyful Rescues.....................................................................................................$500.00
	 Olean Food Pantry...........................................................................................$100.00
	 Olean General Hospital Foundation.............................................................$100.00
	 SPCA in Cattaraugus County..........................................................................$100.00

Canticle Farm Endowment Fund
	 Canticle Farm............................................................................................... $79,479.59

Cattaraugus County/Gene & Charlotte Preston Fund 
for the Elderly
	 Support for elderly clients to help them remain safely in their home....... $4,271.12

Cattaraugus County Suicide Prevention Coalition Fund
	 Support for suicide prevention advocacy and education......................$1,690.00

Cattaraugus Gives Fund
	 African American Center for Cultural Development, Inc. ..................... $1,000.00
	 Allegheny Highlands Council, Boy Scouts of America................................$500.00
	 Chautauqua Cattaraugus Board of Realtors Scholarship.......................$500.00
	 Empire Animal Rescue Society....................................................................$4,200.00
	 Enchanted Mountains Village.........................................................................$250.00
	 Friends of the Library of Olean, NY...............................................................$750.00
	 Genesis House of Olean, Inc........................................................................ $1,200.00
	 Immanuel Lutheran Childcare........................................................................$500.00
	 HomeCare & Hospice Fund.............................................................................$250.00
	 Olean community Theatre Building Project Fund......................................$500.00
	 Olean Meditation Center Fund.......................................................................$500.00
	 Intandem.............................................................................................................$250.00
	 Interfaith Caregivers Inc...................................................................................$500.00
	 Jack Reading Memorial Fund..........................................................................$500.00
	 Joyful Rescues.....................................................................................................$100.00

	 Literacy of Love Inc....................................................................................... $1,400.00
	 Marjorie and Robert Schaumleffel Rotary Scholarship............................$500.00
	 Olean Business Development Corporation..................................................$250.00
	 Olean City School District Foundation Fund............................................$1,100.00
	 Olean Food Pantry...........................................................................................$350.00
	 Olean Sports Boosters.....................................................................................$350.00
	 Olean Theatre Workshop.................................................................................$250.00
	 Operation Warm Hearts Inc....................................................................... $2,300.00
	 Phoenix Humane Society of Greater Cattaraugus Inc...............................$750.00
	 Rescue Pups........................................................................................................$250.00
	 Shadow’s Veterinarian Relief Trust................................................................$100.00
	 Southern Tier Health Care System, Inc.........................................................$650.00
	 SPCA in Cattaraugus County...................................................................... $1,000.00
	 Total Senior Care, Inc........................................................................................$250.00
	 Tri-County Arts Council, Inc.............................................................................$100.00
	 Twin Tiers Disc Golf Association.....................................................................$250.00
	 YMCA of the Twin Tiers.....................................................................................$500.00

Cattaraugus County Nonprofit Hub Fund
	 Connecting Communities in Action for pop-up food pantry initiative......$5,000.00
	 For expenses related to Cattaraugus County Nonprofit 
	 Hub convenings...................................................................................................$658.3

Challenger Learning Center Fund
	 Challenger Learning Center of the Twin Tiers Region........................... $20,000.00

Christmas in Allegany
	 For holiday activities in the Village of Allegany........................................ $2,877.58

Gary D. Clements Fund
	 Ischua Valley Historical Society.................................................................$14,249.32
	 Rushford Museum Society, Inc. for the Rushford Labor Day Corp.........$9,988.62

GR ANTS
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Tracy Veno Memorial/Olean Professional Firefighters, Local 1796
Scholarship Golf Tournament

Operation Warm Hearts



Community Fund
	 Big Brothers Big Sisters of Erie, Niagara and the Southern Tier
	 for Mentoring Program activities in Cattaraugus County........................ $500.00
	 Brookside Community for a grill & accessories for their residents...........$400.00
	 Canticle Farm for purchase of a freezer....................................................$2,000.00
	 Cattaraugus Community Action (CCA)  
	 for pop-up food pantry initiative................................................................$5,000.00
	 Challenger Learning Center of the Twin Tiers Region
	 for Discovery Lab tables and chairs...........................................................$2,500.00
	 Genesis House of Olean, Inc. for beds & linens at new family shelter..........$1,900.00
	 Independent Health Foundation for Fitness for Kids Challenge .......... $1,050.00
	 Leon Historical Society for security camera and improvements 
	 to accounting software and air quality..................................................... $1,942.00
	 Olean Food Pantry to assist local residents with food insecurities.......$2,500.00
	 Our Lady of Victory (OLV) Charities for camp scholarships
	 for Cattaraugus County youth....................................................................$2,340.00
	 Operation Warm Hearts Inc. to assist clients with 
	 transportation to facility................................................................................. $560.00
	 Saving Grace Outreach for the community garden and trail 
	 at Community Cares Center for local residents.......................................$2,000.00
	 Total Senior Care, Inc. for a recumbent bike.............................................$2,364.00
	 Town of Ashford for materials to replace siding on historic building........$650.00
	 YMCA Camp Ohyahsa for camp scholarships 
	 to Cattaraugus County youth......................................................................$2,070.00

Samuel Costa Endowment Fund
	 Hamlin Memorial Library................................................................................. $929.11
	 St. Elizabeth of Hungary Church................................................................. $1,858.21
	 St. Raphael’s Parish........................................................................................... $929.11

Dream It. Do It. Cattaraugus County Fund
	 Olean Business Development Operations, LLC for 2024
	 CA-DIDI Impact Awards. ..............................................................................$6,000.00
	 Olean Business Development Operations, LLC
	 to support STEM fair and Manufacturer Month...................................$11,000.00

Ellicottville Great Valley Recreational Trail Fund
	 Ellicottville Great Valley Recreational Trail for survey work...................$7,000.00

Ellicottville Skate Park Fund
	 For enhancements at Ellicottville Skatepark.............................................$5,342.52

Fox Derwick Family Supporting Children in the Arts Fund
	 Olean Theatre Workshop................................................................................. $256.54
	 Tri-County Arts Council, Inc...............................................................................$513.15

The Rev. Leo J. Gallina Endowment Fund 
for St. Bernard of Clairvaux Church
	 St. Bernard of Clairvaux Church................................................................. $1,992.08

Golf “Fore” Heroes Non-endowed Fund
	 Defenders of Freedom - Pittsburgh Chapter.......................................... $20,000.00
	 Golf “Fore” Heroes Fund..................................................................................$968.86
	 LEEK Hunting and Mountain Preserve.......................................................$2,000.00

Greater Olean Hospitality Sculpture/Monument Fund 
	 Greater Olean Hospitality Scholarship Fund.................................................... $4.14
	 For the Greater Olean Hospitality Sculpture marker................................. $342.26

Paul and Betty Hanson Fund
	 Mercy Flight Inc...................................................................................................$328.95
	 Olean General Hospital Foundation..............................................................$328.95
	 Olean Public Library..........................................................................................$328.95
	 Town of Olean Fire Department......................................................................$328.95

Higgins Memorial Golf Tournament Fund
	 American Cancer Society.................................................................................$300.00
	 Empire Animal Rescue Society.....................................................................$3,000.00
	 Olean Food Pantry........................................................................................... $250.00
	 Olean General Hospital Foundation..........................................................$1,200.00
	 Olean High School Sports Boosters to support OHS golf teams............ $750.00
	 Portville Community Food Pantry................................................................. $250.00
	 Santa Claus Lane Fund for a new Christmas tree for roundabout...... $5,807.96
	 SPCA in Cattaraugus County.......................................................................... $500.00
	 St. Bonaventure University Athletics Dept. for golf team.......................$1,000.00

Elisa B. Hughey Fund for the Arts
	 Ellicottville Central School for art club project............................................ $358.99
	 Ellicottville Memorial Library for outdoor mural project.........................$494.34
	 Tri-County Arts Council, Inc. for terrarium-making art class 
	 at Ellicottville Memorial Library..................................................................... $330.00

Griffis Sculpture Park - NIGHTLIGHTS
 

The Ashford Hollow Foundation received a $5,000 grant 
from the Visual Arts Alliance Endowment Fund at CRCF to 
enhance the popular Night Lights experience at Griffis 
Sculpture Park, a twelve-year tradition that transforms the 
sculpture park’s sculptures and beautiful landscapes into 
a one-of-a-kind nighttime spectacle. The funds enabled 
the open-air art sanctuary to hire local artists and 
performers each night, bringing new layers of creativity to 
the Night Lights series. From local musicians to painters 
and storytellers to poets, Night Lights elevated its already 
established program to new heights.
 
Speaking on the impact of the grant, Griffis Sculpture  
Park Board Member Doug Sitler said: “Our guests were 
dazzled and inspired by the artists who participated in 
Night Lights. We are doing more and more with the 
regional artistic community that brings activity and 
visitors to the park, and Cattaraugus County. CRCF’s role 
was a game changer.”
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Interfaith Caregivers Inc. Fund
	 Interfaith Caregivers for Caregiver Support Center ................................$3,500.00

Paul and Mary Janowicz Memorial Fund
	 Great Valley Volunteer Fire Department........................................................$297.44
	 Olean General Hospital Foundation for the Marie Lorenz 
	 Dialysis Center Fund..........................................................................................$297.44
	 Olean Public Library..........................................................................................$297.44
	 Town of Great Valley for the Great Valley Volunteer Fire Company.........$297.44

F. Donald Kenney Fund
	 Tri-County Arts Council Inc. for Southern Tier Biennial.......................$23,039.95

Kids and Cancer Fund
	 CARE for Children...........................................................................................$1,000.00
	 Financial support for families facing cancer treatment.......................$36,742.28

Kothari Family Endowment Fund
	 Cattaraugus Gives prize sponsorship........................................................... $100.00
	 Cuba Council of Churches Food Pantry....................................................... $250.00
	 Mental Wellness in Cattaraugus County Fund............................................ $500.00

Daniel “Tiger” Krick Junior Golf Program Fund
	 Bartlett junior membership for OHS golf team member
	 Cameron Bartman............................................................................................$420.00

Erick Laine Lift Up Endowment Fund
	 Establishment of new Community Scholarship Fund......................... $10,000.00
	 Olean Business Development Corporation
	 for Laine Business Accelerator................................................................... $13,956.01

Laine Family Fund
	 MountainTrue..................................................................................................$1,440.50

Little Valley Fund
	 Village of Little Valley for purchase of two benches 
	 at playground................................................................................................. $1,038.99
	 Planters for Main Street in Little Valley......................................................... $942.00

Mahar Family Foundation Fund
	 Basilica of St. Mary of the Angels 
	 for the annual community Christmas dinner............................................. $275.00
	 Interfaith Caregivers Inc...................................................................................$200.00
	 Mercy Flight Inc.................................................................................................. $325.00
	 Olean First Baptist Church
	 for the annual community Easter dinner.....................................................$200.00
	 Olean Food Pantry...........................................................................................$200.00
	 Portville Community Food Pantry................................................................. $225.00
	 SPCA in Cattaraugus County.......................................................................... $225.00
	 SPCA serving Allegany County........................................................................ $100.00
	 St. Stephen’s Episcopal Church
	 for community Thanksgiving dinner.............................................................$200.00
	 St. Vincent DePaul Thrift Store........................................................................ $225.00
	 Wings Flights of Hope, Inc............................................................................... $325.00

Meals on Wheels/Friends of Aging Fund of Cattaraugus County
	 Purchase of gas stove at caregiver hub.....................................................$3,354.00
	 Cattaraugus County Department of Aging for Blizzard Boxes.............$1,000.00
	 African American Center for Cultural Development, Inc............................$150.00
	 Renovations of new Dept. of Aging Caregiver Hub location................$32,475.00
	 Nutrition supplements for seniors..................................................................$457.99

Mental Wellness in Cattaraugus County Fund
	 Genesis House of Olean, Inc. for art supplies for guests........................... $500.00
	 Intandem for new drop-in center furnishings..........................................$2,545.00

Mildred Milliman Fund
	 Alzheimer’s Association, Western New York Chapter................................. $890.33
	 American Cancer Society..................................................................................$962.51
	 American Foundation for the Blind............................................................... $890.33
	 American Heart Association............................................................................$962.51
	 American Kidney Fund......................................................................................$962.51
	 American Lung Association..............................................................................$962.51
	 American Red Cross...........................................................................................$962.51
	 American SPCA...............................................................................................$1,443.77
	 Beautification Fund for Olean Community.............................................. $3,657.55
	 Best Friends Animal Society.........................................................................$1,443.77
	 Blinded Veterans Association........................................................................$1,130.95
	 Camp Good Days & Special Times..............................................................$2,261.91
	 Cystic Fibrosis Foundation of WNY................................................................ $890.33
	 Easterseals New York........................................................................................ $890.33
	 Epilepsy Foundation......................................................................................... $890.33
	 Guiding Eyes for the Blind.............................................................................$1,130.95
	 Humane World for Animals.........................................................................$1,443.77
	 International Fund for Animal Welfare......................................................$1,443.77
	 Leukemia & Lymphoma Society..................................................................... $890.33
	 March of Dimes, WNY Division........................................................................$962.51
	 Muscular Dystrophy Association, Western New York.................................$962.51
	 National Anti-Vivisection Society................................................................$1,443.77
	 National MS Society..........................................................................................$962.51
	 National Wildlife Federation........................................................................$1,443.77
	 Olean General Hospital Foundation.......................................................$194,187.17
	 Paralyzed Veterans of America........................................................................$962.51
	 Roswell Park Alliance Foundation................................................................$2,261.91
	 Salvation Army...................................................................................................$962.51
	 SPCA in Cattaraugus County.......................................................................$5,462.27
	 SPCA serving Allegany County......................................................................$1,612.21
	 St. Jude Children’s Research Hospital..........................................................$2,261.91
	 Town of Olean Fire Department..................................................................... $794.07
	 United Spinal Association................................................................................ $794.09
	 World Wildlife Fund........................................................................................$1,443.77

Roger S. Niemic Memorial Fund
	 Breakthrough T1D in memory of Roger Niemic.......................................... $295.68

Olean City School District Foundation Fund
	 Washington Club trip................................................................................. $20,000.00
	 East View Greenhouse...................................................................................$2,343.00
	 Camp Huskie................................................................................................... $3,221.95
	 Olean High School Book Club..................................................................... $1,674.00
	 STEAM educational tools..............................................................................$1,800.00
	 STEM Education through Advanced Microscopy........................................ $366.00
	 Lucidspark subscription to aid in foreign language classes......................$116.64
	 Homeless Huskies Grant...............................................................................$1,000.00

Olean Meditation Center Fund
	 Olean Meditation Center ............................................................................ $4,200.00

Olean Parks Beautification Fund
	 For Oak Hill Park landscaping..................................................................... $1,308.57
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Olean Rotary Club Community Improvement Fund
	 City of Olean for Skate with Santa event.......................................................$175.00
	 Hinsdale Historical Society for Vietnam Veterans Memorial.................... $500.00
	 Immanuel Lutheran Childcare........................................................................ $100.00
	 SPCA in Cattaraugus County..........................................................................$300.00
	 The Dictionary Project to provide dictionaries
	 to area school third graders.........................................................................$1,170.00

Olean Veterans Wall of Honor Fund
	 Installation of engraved bricks and blocks
	 for Olean Veterans Wall of Honor.....................................................................$60.00
	 Maintenance of Olean Veterans Wall of Honor............................................$377.86

Jim & Gail Olson Mercy Flight Fund
	 Mercy Flight Inc. for Olean Mercy Flight hanger.......................................$1,416.32

Rose Pappas Foundation Fund
	 Basilica of St. Mary of the Angels 
	 for the annual community Christmas dinner.............................................$485.50
	 Hinsdale Community Church for Thanksgiving and/or
	 Easter, Thanksgiving dinners for the homebound.....................................$496.00
	 HomeCare & Hospice.........................................................................................$581.75
	 Interfaith Caregivers Inc....................................................................................$581.75
	 Olean First Baptist Church for the annual community Easter dinner.......$485.50
	 Olean Senior Center..........................................................................................$485.50
	 St. Stephen’s Episcopal Church 
	 for the community Thanksgiving dinner......................................................$485.50

Ross A. Peters Memorial Fund
	 United Church of Ellicottville Food Pantry................................................... $389.28

The Pink Pumpkin Project Fund
	 Assistance for breast cancer fighters and survivors..............................$34,257.84
	 Laurie Anzivine Memorial Scholarship......................................................$2,500.00

Frank Pitillo Memorial Fund
	 Completion of construction /installation of lights
	 at Ellicottville Central School athletic field............................................. $43,388.00

Jack Reading Memorial Fund
	 Racing fee scholarships for area ski racers................................................$1,415.31

Redding Endowment Fund
	 Hinsdale Central School for use by 3rd grade class....................................$470.74
	 Olean City School District for use in 3rd grade classroom
	 at East view Elementary....................................................................................$470.74
	 Town of Hinsdale for Hinsdale Maplehurst & Pleasant Valley
	 Volunteer Fire Department...............................................................................$470.74

Doris Reisner Endowment Fund
	 American Cancer Society for Western New York...................................... $1,228.89
	 American Diabetes Association for Western New York.............................. $409.63
	 American Friends Service Committee............................................................$409.64
	 Empire State Association for the Deaf...........................................................$819.26
	 Genesis House of Olean, Inc.............................................................................$819.26
	 HomeCare & Hospice.........................................................................................$819.26
	 Interfaith Caregivers Inc....................................................................................$819.26
	 SPCA in Cattaraugus County..........................................................................$409.63
	 St. Stephen’s Episcopal Church....................................................................$1,228.89
	 The ReHabilitation Foundation...................................................................$1,228.89
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Swizzy’s Cause

Swizzy’s Cause, established in 2016, is a program by the 
YMCA of the Twin Tiers in collaboration with Intandem 
dedicated to enhancing the quality of life for individuals 
battling mental illnesses. The initiative was inspired 
by the tragic loss of Jessica Sweitzer, a young mother 
from Olean, who struggled with bipolar disorder and 
depression for a decade before her passing. Her parents, 
Pat and Barb Sweitzer, transformed their grief into a 
mission to support others facing similar challenges.
 
Community support is vital for the sustainability of 
Swizzy’s Cause. Donations directly fund the Jessica 
Sweitzer Memorial Fund, managed as part of the 
YMCA of the Twin Tiers Endowment at CRCF, which 
underwrites the program’s services, with the program 
receiving $1,000 in monthly support from the Sweitzer 
Fund at CRCF. Fundraising events, such as the annual 
calendar raffle and chicken barbecue, play a crucial role 
in raising awareness and resources. Additionally, the 
program educates the community about mental illness, 
aiming to increase understanding and reduce stigma.
 
Swizzy’s Cause provides financial assistance to 
individuals who are unable to afford a YMCA 
membership. Individuals are then paired with a care 
coordinator on staff at the YMCA who collaborates with 
available service providers (psychiatrists, counselors, 
mental health services) to improve quality of life.



Lewis & Doris Reisner Endowment Fund
	 Olean General Hospital Foundation for the maternity ward.................$9,810.11

Walt and Ruth Reisner Endowment Fund
	 Olean General Hospital Foundation 
	 for Emergency Medical Services or Obstetrics.........................................$4,032.20
	 Southern Tier Health Care System, Inc
	 for EMS training & education......................................................................$1,344.07

Rotary Club of Ellicottville Fund
	 Ellicottville Central School for student Service Above Self awards.......$3,000.00

Santa Claus Lane Fund
	 For new panel on Santa Claus Lane Christmas tree...............................$6,900.00
	 For new Christmas tree for Santa Claus Lane.......................................... $5,807.96

Santa Sheriff Fund
	 Cattaraugus County Sheriff’s Office for Santa Sheriff program...........$5,445.79

Southern Tier Military Support Group Fund
	 To establish Southern Tier Military Support Group Endowed Fund......... $52,089.11

SPCA in Cattaraugus County Fund
	 SPCA in Cattaraugus County....................................................................... $3,438.74

Special Response Team Fund
	 Special Response Team equipment............................................................ $2,593.24

St. John’s Church Endowment Fund
	 St. John’s Church for replacement of heating unit................................... $5,410.00

Vergil Sutter Memorial Fund
	 St. Bonaventure University Athletics Dept.................................................$1,948.36
	 St. Jude Children’s Research Hospital.........................................................$1,948.36

Beth Todd Memorial Fund
	 The Pink Pumpkin Project Fund..................................................................... $823.62

Tri-County Arts Council Agency Endowment Fund
	 Tri-County Arts Council, Inc.............................................................................. $471.10

United Way of Cattaraugus County Inc. Fund
	 United Way of Cattaraugus and Allegany Counties................................ $1,642.21

Veggie Wheels Fund
	 Cattaraugus County Health Department.................................................. $1,350.00

Visual Arts Alliance Endowment Fund
	 Ashford Hollow Foundation to fund local performers
	 for Night Lights at Griffis Sculpture Park.................................................. $4,000.00

Wagner Family Library Fund
	 Alfred Box of Books Library............................................................................$200.00

Kaleigh Wilday Endowment Fund
	 Cattaraugus Gives Fund for prize
	 for youth development organization.........................................................$1,000.00
	 CRCS Outdoors...............................................................................................$1,000.00
	 Cuba Circulating Library..............................................................................$1,000.00
	 Cuba Rushford PTO.......................................................................................$1,000.00
	 Ellicottville Great Valley Recreational Trail Fund......................................... $500.00
	 Ellicottville Memorial Library.......................................................................$1,000.00
	 JCC Foundation...............................................................................................$1,000.00
	 Nannen Arboretum Society............................................................................. $500.00
	 Olean General Hospital Foundation..........................................................$1,000.00
	 Roger S. Niemic Memorial Fund in memory of Stanley Niemic............... $100.00

	 The Bob McCarthy Foundation...................................................................$1,500.00
	 The Gow School..............................................................................................$2,500.00
	 YMCA of the Twin Tiers............................................................................... $28,000.00

Kay & Oliver Williams/Rushford Endowment Fund
	 Cuba-Rushford School District to support C-R students
	 in conservation, oudoor, wildlife studies or camps.....................................$775.74
	 First Baptist Church........................................................................................$1,146.05
	 Northern KonXions United Methodist Church..........................................$1,146.05
	 Olean Troop 621................................................................................................$775.74
	 Podonque Cemetery..........................................................................................$775.74
	 Rushford Cemetery Association......................................................................$775.74
	 Rushford Concert Band....................................................................................$775.74
	 Rushford Free Library.....................................................................................$1,146.05

Wing Ski Club Endowment Fund
	 HVTC Parents Association........................................................................... $6,400.00
	 Jack Reading Memorial Fund...........................................................................$315.32

Connie and Sandy Wolfinger Fund
	 Allegany County Area Foundation in memory of Klaus Wuersig............ $250.00
	 Allegany County Area Foundation in memory of Celeste Wuersig.......... $300.00
	 Colleen Shea Children’s Foundation in memory of Wayne Stephen........ $200.00
	 Cuba Fire Department.....................................................................................$200.00
	 Eldred World War II Museum..........................................................................$200.00
	 Great Valley Community Church in honor of
	 Lloyd and Joann Gerwitz.................................................................................$200.00
	 Humphrey Volunteer Fire CO, Inc...................................................................$200.00
	 Interfaith Caregivers Inc...................................................................................$500.00
	 LEEK Hunting and Mountain Preserve..........................................................$200.00
	 Lounsbury Adaptive Ski Program.................................................................. $700.00
	 Marine Corps Reserve Toys for Tots of Olean, NY....................................... $200.00
	 North Park Wesleyan Church......................................................................$1,250.00
	 Salvation Army..................................................................................................$200.00
	 SPCA in Cattaraugus County.......................................................................... $500.00
	 The ReHabilitation Foundation......................................................................$200.00
	 Town of Cuba Ambulance Service..................................................................$200.00
	 Tunnel to Towers Foundation.........................................................................$300.00
	 Weston’s Mills Fire Department Kinney Hose Company...........................$300.00
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Wolfinger Family Donor Advised Fund
	 Allegheny Highlands Council, Boy Scouts of America................................ $200.00
	 Belvidere School District for Agricultural Mechanics 
	 Welding Safety Equipment............................................................................$1,180.25
	 Citizens Advocating Memorial Preservation (CAMP) Fund....................... $200.00
	 Coudersport Area School District for CO2 Laser Engraving 
	 and CNC project consumables....................................................................... $500.00
	 Coudersport Area School District for Challenger Learning Center trip....... $500.00
	 Coudersport Volunteer Fire Department......................................................$200.00
	 Cuba Friends of Architecture........................................................................... $700.00
	 Ellicottville Central School for Budding Artists project.............................. $650.00
	 Ellicottville Central School for Decodable Readers 
	 for Young Learners ........................................................................................... $362.48
	 Genesis House of Olean, Inc............................................................................ $500.00
	 HomeCare & Hospice.....................................................................................$1,000.00
	 Northern Potter School District for Building Connections 
	 Around the World curriculum......................................................................$1,000.00
	 Olean Food Pantry...........................................................................................$500.00
	 Olean General Hospital Foundation for Heartbeat Society..................$1,000.00
	 Olean General Hospital Foundation for the Wolfinger Fund............. $10,000.00
	 Penn State University  ..................................................................................$5,000.00
	 Penn State University for the James C. Finley Center for Private Forests......... $200.00
	 Penn State University Mont Alto campus for the Founders Tree..........$5,000.00
	 Penn State University Mont Alto campus..................................................$5,000.00
	 Pennsylvania Forestry Association................................................................ $500.00
	 Phyllis Green Memorial Scholarship Fund 
	 in memory of Phyllis Green.............................................................................$300.00
	 Samaritan’s Purse..........................................................................................$1,000.00
	 Smethport Area School District for PA wildlife education tools............... $500.00
	 Smethport Area School District for DECA field trip.................................... $500.00
	 Smethport Fire Department...........................................................................$200.00
	 St. Luke’s Episcopal Church for the Guardian Angel Fund........................ $500.00
	 United Way of Cattaraugus and Allegany Counties................................$1,500.00
	 Wreaths Across America..................................................................................$200.00
	 YMCA of the Twin Tiers.................................................................................. $2,100.00

Paul and Mary Lou Wood Foundation Fund
	 Basilica of St. Mary of the Angels...................................................................$643.43
	 Franciscan Center for Social Concern, St. Bonaventure University.......$1,931.05
	 Olean General Hospital Foundation.............................................................$643.43
	 St. Bonaventure University Office of Institutional Advancement............$643.43

Paul and Mary Lou Wood Foundation Fund 
for the Franciscan Center for Social Concern
	 Franciscan Center for Social Concern, St. Bonaventure University........$1,282.53

Woodland in the City Fund
	 For squirrel statue updates and restorations...........................................$1,516.30

Yehl Family Endowment
	 Samaritan’s Purse.......................................................................................... $5,929.59
	 World Vision Inc.............................................................................................. $5,929.59

YMCA of the Twin Tiers Fund
	 YMCA of the Twin Tiers...............................................................................  657,893.61

Establish a Donor 
Advised Fund of your 

own and take your 
philanthropy to the 

next level:

Legacy Society Planned Giving
The Foundation’s Legacy Society recognizes donors who have made or plan to make 
a gift through an estate plan or another planned giving strategy such as a life income 
gift, life insurance policy or retirement plan. Donors and attorneys/financial planners 
are encouraged to contact the Foundation to discuss planned giving options.
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Cattaraugus County/Gene and
Charlotte Preston Fund for the Elderly

 
In an effort to help the elderly population remain in 
their homes safely, the Cattaraugus County/Gene and 
Charlotte Preston Fund for the Elderly makes annual 
funding available to the Cattaraugus County Department 
for the Aging. The fund was established at the dissolution 
of the Cattaraugus Development Corporation in 2022 in 
order to carry out the work of that agency in supporting 
seniors as they age.
 
Grants from the fund go towards a bevy of different 
matters, including: providing housing support by paying 
back taxes, rent or mortgage payments for elderly 
residents in financial need, providing legal support/
services to resolve housing issues, or to pay for repairs 
needed to make a home handicapped-accessible or 
address code violations to allow residents to stay in their 
homes as long as possible. Since it was established, the 
fund has provided over $30,000 in grants to support 
seniors and necessary home improvements.

In 2024, the fund supported two grants for home repairs 
to keep seniors in their dwelling, including a grant that 
allowed for the replacement of a broken water pressure 
tank with a new one that was installed into the residence 
of an elderly client of the Cattaraugus County Department 
of Aging and another for repairs to the roof of a client 
through Rural Revitalization Corporation.  



SCHOL ARSHIPS

Allegany Public Library Memorial Association Scholarship
	 Michael Frederick...................................................................................... $500
Nancy Allen Scholarship
	 Catherine McAuley.................................................................................... $500
Laurie Anzivine Memorial Scholarship
	 Clara Johnston........................................................................................... $500
Fred P. Baker Memorial Scholarship
	 Angelina Walker......................................................................................... $500
Elodine Swarts Baxter and Lena Conrad Swarts Memorial Scholarship
	 Mikayla Miller.......................................................................................... $1,500
Nelson M. Beard Memorial Scholarship
	 Colton Boser............................................................................................ $1,500
Albert A. Bennett Jr. Family Scholarship
	 Katelyn Rhinehart..................................................................................$1,000
Big 30 Athletic Fund
	 Keelin Finn.................................................................................................. $500
	 Xander Hind............................................................................................... $500
	 Rebecca Martin.......................................................................................... $500
	 Colby Nussbaum....................................................................................... $500
	 Giancarlo Nuzzo........................................................................................ $500
	 Katelyn Rhinehart..................................................................................... $500
	 Katherine Sheeler...................................................................................... $500
	 Noah Shenk................................................................................................ $500
Big 30 12th Man Award
	 Tyler Babb................................................................................................... $500

Big 30 Senior Classic
	 Madison Callen.......................................................................................... $500
	 Jack DeRose................................................................................................ $500
	 Aaron Myers............................................................................................... $500
Tyler Bihler Memorial Scholarship
	 Grace Ring................................................................................................$1,100
	 David Ruszkowski....................................................................................$1,100
Burt Scholarship
	 Lydia Hammer........................................................................................ $1,250
	 Zoey Hoak................................................................................................ $1,250
	 Ciara Ledford.......................................................................................... $1,250
	 Dominik Wagoner.................................................................................. $1,250
Tim Bushnell Memorial Scholarship
	 Tyler Cross................................................................................................$1,000
May C. Carroll Scholarship
	 Morgan Rosario......................................................................................$1,000
	 Madalyn West.........................................................................................$1,000
	 Adeline Wright.........................................................................................$1,000
Chautauqua Cattaraugus Board of Realtors Scholarship
	 Caroline Carter.......................................................................................... $500
	 Kimberly Delcamp..................................................................................... $500
	 Trey DeMink................................................................................................ $500
	 Michael Frederick...................................................................................... $500
Chipmonk Community Hall Scholarship
	 Colton Boser...............................................................................................$600
	 Aubrey Luce................................................................................................$600
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Thomas W. Conklin Sr. Scholarship Fund
	 Nicholas Jones............................................................................................ $500
	 Gavin Truman............................................................................................ $500
Christine Conner Memorial Scholarship
	 Alexis Kemp................................................................................................. $500
	 Paige Pecorella........................................................................................... $500
	 Jaelyn Wojewoda-Ko................................................................................. $500
Shaun Costa Memorial Scholarship
	 Kevin Edwards-Hardy............................................................................$1,000
Maureen Curry Inspiration Scholarship
	 Jessica Demick............................................................................................ $250
	 Lindsey Green............................................................................................. $250
Jen DeLong Memorial Scholarship
	 Kathryn Hatch........................................................................................$1,000
Dresser-Rand Employees Scholarship
	 Gracie Amore..........................................................................................$1,000
	 Riti Anumalasetty...................................................................................$2,500
	 Olivia Artlip................................................................................................. $500
	 Gracie Carter.............................................................................................. $500
	 Trevor Crouch............................................................................................. $500
	 Emilie Edick..............................................................................................$1,000
	 Emma Elliott............................................................................................... $500
	 Delaney Grandusky................................................................................... $500
	 Ava Haynes..............................................................................................$1,000
	 Logan Hellier...........................................................................................$5,000
	 Karlee Jones................................................................................................ $500
	 Sughosh Kondur.....................................................................................$2,500
	 Gabreall Milligan....................................................................................... $500
	 Kory Nurse.................................................................................................. $500
	 Olivia Pockey...........................................................................................$1,000
	 Tyson See.................................................................................................... $500
	 Aila Shoup................................................................................................$1,000
Walter F. and Julia A. Dziekonski Scholarship
	 Elizabeth Hayden...................................................................................$2,700
	 Noah Shenk.............................................................................................$2,700
Elias Eade Jr. Scholarship
	 Maddison Hitchcock................................................................................. $500
Louis W. Ensworth Charitable Foundation Trust Scholarship 
for Allegany-Limestone Central School
	 Tyler Babb................................................................................................$2,500
	 Amelia Herzog............................................................................................ $500
	 Hayden Kolb............................................................................................$2,500

Louis W. Ensworth Charitable Foundation Trust Scholarship 
for Olean High School
	 Amy Campbell............................................................................................ $500
	 Stella Gonzalez........................................................................................$2,500
Ernst Family Scholarship Fund
	 Olivia Frank............................................................................................. $1,500
Jack and Muriel Fogarty Memorial Scholarship
	 Sophie Bartman........................................................................................ $500
	 Lauren Kielar.............................................................................................. $500
William D. and Catherine Griffin Fraser Scholarship
	 Draven Cummings................................................................................. $1,700
Gene and Sandra Froebel Teachers Scholarship
	 Alexis Kemp..............................................................................................$1,000
The Good Samaritan Award Fund
	 Riti Anumalasetty...................................................................................... $500
Fred G. Grace Memorial Scholarship
	 Michael Frederick...................................................................................$1,000
Russell F. Greenawalt and Elizabeth Page Greenawalt Scholarship
	 Maryam Mirza..................................................................................... $64,353
Paul and Betty Hanson Career/Technical Scholarship
	 Norra Anastasia........................................................................................$800
	 Brennen Burroughs..................................................................................$800
Alyn J. Heim Music Scholarship
	 Mitchel Schnaufer..................................................................................$2,000
Patricia “Ann” Heister English/Journalism Memorial Scholarship
	 Tyyetta Herman.........................................................................................$800
Joseph and Cecily Higgins Scholarship
	 Julia Brennan..........................................................................................$2,500
	 Jacob Brink..............................................................................................$2,500
	 Madison Callen.......................................................................................$2,500
	 Sughosh Kondur.....................................................................................$2,500
Hinsdale Alumni Association Memorial Scholarship
	 Fransisca Childs......................................................................................$1,000
	 Andrew Mulryan.....................................................................................$1,000
	 Hannah Sutton.......................................................................................$1,000
Kristen Hintz Memorial Scholarship Award
	 Brooke Butler.......................................................................................... $1,500
	 Keelin Finn............................................................................................... $1,500
Don and Bern Holcomb Memorial Scholarship
	 Addison Thornton..................................................................................... $500

Brooke Pecorella
■ Kothari Family Fund Health Care Scholarship
■ Bob and Barbara McCord Scholarship

Brooke Pecorella is currently a junior 
at Gannon University, majoring in 
Occupational Therapy with a minor in 
Special Education. 

 

On campus, she is actively involved in 
several organizations including the Student 
Occupational Therapy Association, Pi Theta 
Epsilon, Scrubs Closet and Alpha Sigma 
Alpha Sorority, where she serves as the 
Serving and Giving Director. In the spring of 
2024, Brooke studied abroad in Rome, Italy,  

an experience she describes as the best  
of her life. During that semester, she 
visited 13 countries and 27 cities, making  
unforgettable memories.

Outside of academics, Brooke is passionate 
about giving back – she is involved with 
Special Olympics, helping provide year-
round sports training and competitions for 
individuals with intellectual disabilities. She is 
also in the process of starting a Girls on the 
Run team in Erie, a nonprofit organization 
that empowers girls in 3rd to 8th grade by 
building their social, emotional and physical 
skills. After completing her master’s degree, 
Brooke plans to pursue a career in pediatric 
neurology as an Occupational Therapist. 
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Vincent C. Horth Memorial Scholarship
	 Morgan Rosario......................................................................................... $250 

Hughey Scholarship
	 William Benatovich................................................................................$1,000 
Elisa B. Hughey Scholarship for the Arts
	 Kathryn Hatch........................................................................................$1,000
Hughey Family Award for Resilience
	 Jeffrey Brush............................................................................................$1,000
	 Madisyn Cleveland.................................................................................$1,000
	 Maddison Hitchcock................................................................................ 1,000
Robert E. Hull VMD Memorial Scholarship
	 Lilli Khettry...............................................................................................$2,500
Anthony and Gayle Iacovino Legacy Scholarship
	 Rubinder Chahal....................................................................................... $225
Mohammad and Sakeena Iqbal Healthcare/Education Award
	 Megan Fisher.............................................................................................. $700
	 Emma Jankowski....................................................................................... $700
Paul and Mary Janowicz Memorial Scholarship
	 Morgan Krotz............................................................................................. $500
JF20 Scholarship
	 Sarah Jordan.............................................................................................. $250
	 Gabreall Milligan..........................................................................................250
Signe H. Johnson Scholarship
	 Madeline Thornton.................................................................................$1,100
Signe, Svenborg, Agnes and Selma Johnson Scholarship
	 Tyler Camp................................................................................................$1,150
	 Alexander Linderman.............................................................................$1,150
Dennis Jones and Wayne Johnston Memorial Dice Run Scholarship
	 Michael Frederick...................................................................................... $500
Kathy Jowsey Spirit Memorial Scholarship
	 Luciana Marchese..................................................................................$1,200
Kothari Family Fund Health Care Scholarship
	 Amelia Herzog.........................................................................................$1,000
	 Luke Petryszak........................................................................................$1,000
Michele Krahe Peace O.H.S. Scholarship
	 Heartly Phipps...........................................................................................$600
Deputy Wayne Krieger and Carol Krieger Scholarship Fund
	 Preston Conner.......................................................................................... $500
	 Kristi Sicignano....................................................................................... $1,500
Long/Vossler Family Scholarship
	 Jenna Billings...........................................................................................$1,600
Rebekah Love Family Scholarship
	 Gabriela Chesebro.................................................................................... $500
	 Catherine McAuley.................................................................................... $500
Louis A. “Louie” Magnano Scholarship Fund
	 Caroline Carter.......................................................................................$1,000
James A. and Joan E. Maguire Family Scholarship
	 Draven Cummings.................................................................................$1,000
Terrence and Judith Mark Scholarship
	 Tyyetta Herman......................................................................................$1,000
Louis L. Marra Scholarship
	 Preston Conner.......................................................................................$1,000
Frank A. Martin III Memorial Scholarship
	 Katherine Crawford.................................................................................. $500
	 Mia Giannicchi........................................................................................... $500
	 Amelia Herzog............................................................................................ $500
	 Xavier Hilmey.............................................................................................. $500

Maryetta’s Mission Scholarship
	 Kathryn Hatch........................................................................................... $500
Daniel McCarthy Scholarship
	 Bradley Bergstrom....................................................................................$800
	 Samuel Edwards........................................................................................$800
	 Heartly Phipps........................................................................................$1,000
	 Andrew Steighner...................................................................................$1,000
Patricia McCarthy Memorial Scholarship
	 Colton Boser............................................................................................... $500
Bob and Barbara McCord Scholarship
	 Kaylee Rhinehart....................................................................................$1,000
Pat McGee Nursing Scholarship
	 Olivia Graham........................................................................................... $700
	 Cara Ossont............................................................................................... $700

SCHOL ARSHIPS

Julian Morales
■ Bob and Barbara McCord Scholarship
■ Portville College Scholarship
■ Ben & Rose Schwabenbauer Educational Scholarship

Julian Morales is a 2024 graduate of St. Bonaventure 
University, graduating with a Bachelor’s degree  
in Sports Studies.

 
While at St. Bonaventure University, Julian was a member 
of the Division 1 rugby program, as well as ROTC. Julian 
participated in the 85th Annual Conference of the New York 
State Association for Health, Physical Education, Recreation 
& Dance (NYSAHPERD), modeling St. Bonaventure’s 
signature Kinder Kinetics Program. The interactive session 
provided participants with skills to implement their own 
preschool physical education program for children with and  
without disabilities.
 
Currently, Julian works as the sports and rentals coordinator 
at the Olean YMCA. Looking ahead, he plans to pursue a 
path in the management and coaching realm of sports. 
His overall goal is to obtain his Master’s degree in Sports 
Management, but for the time being he is focused on 
gaining as much experience as possible through his career. 
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Sara Mollica Memorial Scholarship
	 Rose Scordo................................................................................................ $350
	 Jaelyn Wojewoda-Ko................................................................................. $350
John J. Murphy Family Scholarship
	 Riti Anumalasetty...................................................................................$2,500
	 Zazeric Bell...............................................................................................$2,500
	 Jacob Brink..............................................................................................$2,500
	 Megan Fisher...........................................................................................$2,500
	 Nathan-Michael Gabler........................................................................$2,500
	 Chloe Grandusky....................................................................................$2,500
	 Tyler Griffin..............................................................................................$2,500
	 Madison Jobe..........................................................................................$2,500
	 Lauren Kielar...........................................................................................$2,500
	 Sughosh Kondur.....................................................................................$2,500
	 Andrew Maguire.....................................................................................$2,500
	 Thea Petruzzi..........................................................................................$2,500
	 Logan Ruter.............................................................................................$2,500
	 Thomas Scanlon.....................................................................................$2,500
	 Sara Thomas...........................................................................................$2,500
	 Laura Wilhelm.........................................................................................$2,500
Dr. Brian O’Connell Sr. Memorial Scholarship
	 Grace Ring.................................................................................................. $500
OHS Class of 1961 Scholarship
	 Riti Anumalasetty...................................................................................... $650
	 Alexander Linderman............................................................................... $650
OHS Class of 1983 Scholarship
	 Molly Berlinski............................................................................................ $500
Olean High School Alumni Association Scholarship
	 Madisyn Cleveland.................................................................................$1,000
	 Preston Conner.......................................................................................$1,000
	 Chris Halsey.............................................................................................$1,000
	 Maddison Hitchcock..............................................................................$1,000
	 Kamdyn McClain....................................................................................$1,000
	 Paige Smith..............................................................................................$1,000
	 Emma Washington................................................................................$1,000
Otto-Eldred Alumni Scholarship
	 Brooke English........................................................................................$2,500
George and Marcia Pancio Scholarship
	 Makayla Magro......................................................................................... $500
Betty Pappas Scholarship
	 Arreil Keesler...............................................................................................$800
Nicolas G. Pendl Memorial Scholarship Award
	 Katherine Crawford...............................................................................$2,500
	 Ciara Ledford.......................................................................................... $1,500
	 Addison Thornton.................................................................................. $1,500
Josephine S. Pepper Memorial Agricultural Scholarship
	 Aubrey McClory-Ensell...........................................................................$2,500
Eric Peters Memorial Scholarship
	 Lilly Goodman........................................................................................$1,800
Portville College Scholarships
	 Lillian Bentley............................................................................................. $350
	 Gracie Carter..............................................................................................$300
	 Jessica Daley............................................................................................... $350
	 Olivia Dean.................................................................................................$450
	 Avery DeFazio............................................................................................. $350
	 Emilie Edick.................................................................................................$300
	 Hailey Edwards..........................................................................................$300
	 Emma Elliott...............................................................................................$300
	 Delaney Grandusky................................................................................... $250
	 Aryanna Hatch..........................................................................................$300
	 Ava Haynes................................................................................................. $350
	 Kaedon Holcomb....................................................................................... $350

	 Madison Jobe.............................................................................................$300
	 Meghan Lyle............................................................................................... $350
	 Molly Marshall........................................................................................... $250
	 Gwenyth Mitchell....................................................................................... $500
	 Zachary Perkins......................................................................................... $250
	 Jacqueline Scanlon.................................................................................... $350
	 Dayton Shaw..............................................................................................$900
	 Allison Smith............................................................................................... $550
	 Shaela Spring............................................................................................. $700
	 Andrew Steighner...................................................................................... $300
	 Hailey Studley.............................................................................................$300
	 Jenna Wyant...............................................................................................$450
	 Julia Wyant................................................................................................. $500

Addison Thornton
■ Don and Bern Holcomb Memorial Scholarship
■ Nicolas G. Pendl Memorial Scholarship

Addison Thornton is a freshman at SUNY College 
of Environmental Science and Forestry, majoring in 
Environmental Studies with a plan to minor in  
Recreation Resource and Protected Area Management.

 
Addison is actively involved in AXS, an honors society 
focused on community service, and SEEC (Student 
Environmental Education Coalition), a club dedicated to 
youth outreach, where she will serve as treasurer next 
semester. She also works as a public speaking tutor in 
the PSL lab, helping fellow students with speech writing, 
organization and overcoming anxiety. In the upcoming 
semester, she will take on the role of Orientation Leader, 
helping incoming freshmen adjust to campus life.
 
Outside of school, Addison participates in numerous volunteer 
opportunities around the Syracuse area. She volunteers 
weekly at the local YWCA, assisting in science-based lessons 
and activities. In March, she went to Albany to participate in 
TREEage, which is a youth organization centered around 
fighting for climate justice. Addison plans to use her 
education to work for a State Park after she graduates.
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Mark J. Prockton Memorial Scholarship
	 Grace Tanski............................................................................................... $700
OHS Walter L. Reisner Unsung Lineman Award
	 Aaron Vincent............................................................................................. $500
Marjorie and Robert Schaumleffel Rotary Scholarship
	 Mia Giannicchi........................................................................................$1,000
Ginger D. Schroder Legislative District 3 Scholarship
	 Olivia Frank................................................................................................ $500
Ben & Rose Schwabenbauer Educational Scholarship
	 Makayla Magro......................................................................................... $750
	 Adelina Peer................................................................................................ $750
	 Katelyn Rhinehart..................................................................................... $750
	 Julia Wyant................................................................................................. $750
William H. Schwier Memorial Scholarship
	 Anna Slavinski............................................................................................$300
Patrick Shinners Memorial Scholarship
	 David Root.................................................................................................. $500
Mary Elizabeth Smith Scholarship
	 Isaac Moses................................................................................................ $650

Mary Elizabeth Smith Scholarship
	 Faith Schreiber........................................................................................$1,000
	 Allie Stayer...............................................................................................$1,000
	 Lily Todd...................................................................................................... $650
Thomas & Robert Smythe Scholarship
	 Payton Reynolds.....................................................................................$2,500
Gregory D. Spring Perseverance Scholarship Award
	 Gracie Amore..........................................................................................$1,000
	 William Benatovich................................................................................... $500
	 Colton Boser............................................................................................... $500
	 Robert Casey.............................................................................................. $500
	 Preston Conner.......................................................................................... $500
	 Kevin Edwards-Hardy............................................................................... $500
	 Tyyetta Herman......................................................................................$1,000
	 Arreil Keesler............................................................................................... $500
	 Luciana Marchese..................................................................................... $500
	 Payton Reynolds........................................................................................ $500
	 Dayton Shaw.............................................................................................. $500

	 Shaela Spring............................................................................................. $500
	 Hailey Studley............................................................................................. $500
Carroll Swanson Memorial Scholarship for the Performing Arts
	 Emilie Edick................................................................................................. $200
	 Olivia Graham........................................................................................... $200
	 Grace Haynes............................................................................................. $200
Lee W. and Jeremie I. Swartz Pitt-Bradford Scholarship
	 Delaynie Moore.....................................................................................$10,000
Eva M. Taggerty Memorial Scholarship
	 Seth Vos....................................................................................................... $500
Bernadette E. “Bernie” Taylor Memorial Scholarship
	 Gianna Loiacono....................................................................................... $500
Jonathan Teuscher Scholarship
	 Ashley Agett................................................................................................ $625
	 Jeffrey Brush............................................................................................... $625
	 Robert Casey.............................................................................................. $625
	 Preston Conner.......................................................................................... $625
	 Avery DeFazio............................................................................................. $625
	 Phuc Duong................................................................................................ $625
	 Andrew Maguire........................................................................................ $625
	 Caden Miller............................................................................................... $625
	 Keely Policastro.......................................................................................... $625
	 Caleb Stromberg....................................................................................... $625
	 Norah Sweitzer.......................................................................................... $625
Two Joes Scholarship
	 Lexi Benjamin............................................................................................. $500
Tracy Veno Memorial/Olean Professional Firefighters, 
Local 1796 Scholarship
	 Preston Conner.......................................................................................... $500
JoAnn Wehmeyer English Scholarship
	 Lydia Hammer........................................................................................$2,500
Kaleigh Wilday Scholar Athlete Award
	 Elizabeth Drum.......................................................................................$1,000
Kaleigh Wilday Scholarship
	 Braeden Wight........................................................................................$1,000
Dr. Donald A. Wormer Family Scholarship
	 Zoey Hoak.................................................................................................. 1,200
	 Allison Smith............................................................................................$1,200
	 Joel Stives................................................................................................. $1,500

Donors, Memorials and Tributes
For an online list of 2024 donors, memorials and tributes, visit 
cattfoundation.org/about/financials and click “2024 donors.”
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Kathryn Kramer 
Gift Processing & Scholarship 

Program Manager

Susan Fiske
Accounting and 

Finance Manager

Monica Emery
Grants and Donor 
Services Manager 

Tyler Veno
Communications and  

Fund Development Manager

Kirk Windus
Executive Director

STAFF



Executive Committee:
Chair: Lucy Benson
Wendy Brand, Mike Kasperski,  
Sharon Myers, Audra Stevens, Carol Stitt,  
Skip Wilday

Grant Allocations Committee:
Chair: Wendy Brand
Vice Chair: Mary Freeman
Lucy Benson, Sandi Brundage,  
Shabana Chauhdry, Sean Cornelius,  
Joe Palumbo, Theresa Raftis

Board Development Committee:
Chair: Skip Wilday
Vice Chair: Tony Evans
Vicki Blessing, Wendy Brand, Carol Stitt,  
Jim Stitt, Jr.

Finance Committee:
Chair: Mike Kasperski
Vice Chair: Wendy Brand
Lucy Benson, Brent Driscoll, Mike Higgins, 
Doug Price, Carol Stitt, Jim Stitt, Jr.,  
Skip Wilday

Investment Committee: 
Chair: Mike Higgins
Vice Chair: Mike Kasperski
Jim Bardenett, Lucy Benson, Brent Driscoll, 
Naheed Hilal, Dennis Pezzimenti,  
Carol Stitt, Dean Whitcomb

Marketing and Donor 
Development Committee:
Chair: Sharon Myers
Vice Chair: Audra Stevens
Vicki Blessing, Shabana Chauhdry,  
Mark Fischer, Shelley Jack, Amanda Langan,  
Beth Palumbo, John Sheehan,  
Tyler Threehouse, Skip Wilday

Scholarship Committee: 
Chair: Tony Evans
Vice Chair: Mary Freeman
Sarah Bray, Dennis Casey, Angela Castle, 
Andrew Caya, Mary Coombs,  
Betsy Gingerich, Yogi Kothari,  
Amanda Langan, Marissa Magro,  
Tricia Oakley, Tim O’Keefe, Brian Palumbo, 
Theresa Raftis, Michelle Robinson,  
Carolyn Shields, Colleen Taggerty,  
Matt Tyssee, Daniele Vecchio,  
Dean Whitcomb

Human Resources Committee:
Chair: Skip Wilday
Vice Chair: Mike Kasperski
Lucy Benson, Carol Stitt, Tyler Threehouse, 
Mike Hendrix, Dave Koebelin

Audra Stevens
secretary – High Point 
Federal Credit Union

Sandi Brundage
Salamanca City 
School District

Dr. Anthony Evans
Mayor, Village of Portville

Theresa Raftis
Community Bank

Skip Wilday
retired financial advisor

Mary Freeman
second vice president  
– FreemanKelley, Inc.

Vicki Blessing
Ellicott Development 

– Olean 2020 LLC

Brent Driscoll
retired – Cutco Corp.

Doug Price
Hunter Agency

Tyler Threehouse
Threehouse Law Firm, P.C.

Sharon Myers
vice president  
– Cutco Corp.

Lucy Benson
immediate past president 

– Baillee Lumber Co.

Shabana Chauhdry
Women’s Health 

of Western New York

Shelley Jack
Shebe Marketing

Jim Stitt, Jr. 
Cutco Corp.

Wendy Brand
president – retired, 

assemblyman Joe Giglio

Mike Kasperski
treasurer  

– St. Bonaventure University

Sean Cornelius
Weed Ross Agency

Michael Higgins
Airgas

Carol Stitt
CRCF, retired

BOARD OF DIREC TORS COMMIT TEES
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